
Meeting Date: 

Department: 

Agenda Item # 3K-4 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

October 22, 2013 Consent [X] Regular [] 
Public Hearing [ ] 

Water Utilities Department 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Second Amendment to the 
lnterlocal Agreement with the City of Boynton Beach for the purchase and sale of bulk potable 
water. 

Summary: On December 21, 2004, the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
(BCC) approved an lnterlocal Agreement (R2004-2599) with the City of Boynton Beach (City) 
for the County to provide up to five (5) million gallons per day (MGD) of bulk potable water 
service. This Amendment extends the termination date to December 31, 2043, and authorizes 
continued utilization of the City's one (1) MGD permanent capacity. The initial Commodity Fee 
as of January 1, 2014, shall be $1.42 per thousand gallons. Beginning January 1, 2015, and for 
each calendar year thereafter, the Commodity Fee shall be adjusted by an amount equal to 
prior year's (measured October to October) designated CPI or 3% whichever is lower. This 
Amendment also establishes a new emergency interconnect between the County and the City 
and provides for shared cost measures in order to construct the emergency interconnect. 
Districts 3, 4, 5 and 7 (MJ) 

Background and Justification: During the initial term of the agreement, the City was required 
to pay a Commodity Fee of $0.80 per thousand gallons, but was not required to pay a capacity 
fee due to the temporary nature of the Agreement. On October 2, 2007, the BCC approved the 
First Amendment (R2007-1732), which extended the agreement to December 31, 2013, and 
required the City to pay a one (1) time, up-front fee of $2,910,000 to reserve one (1) MGD of 
permanent potable water capacity. The Agreement also required the City to pay for an 
additional one (1) MGD of capacity on a temporary basis by paying an up-front fee of $110,000 
($0.11 per gallon). The initial Commodity Fee was $0.80 per 1,000 gallons, which increased to 
$1 .15 per 1,000 gallons on January 1, 2010, plus an upward adjustment, calculated beginning 
January 1, 2006, in an amount equal to the Consumer Price Index (CPI), Water and Sewerage 
Maintenance. The CPI was applied to the Commodity Fee beginning January 1, 2011, and 
each year thereafter and the current Commodity Fee is $1.42 per thousand gallons. 

The City and the County are parties to a 2000 Utility Service Area Agreement (R2000-1534) 
delineating the areas to be served by the respective entities. The County has potable water 
capacity available, and the lnterlocal Agreement benefits existing and future customers of the 
City and the County by ensuring the most efficient method of delivering utility services. 

Attachments: 
1 . Location Map 
2. Two (2) Original Second Amendments 

Recommended By: ff~~ 
Dep~e~ 

Approved By:_...J.L..M_,1 ---',--"(;'---_ _ · _______ , ..!....:~DyJ!~te'---'-{)-r/4'-=5 __ 
\.Assistant County Administrator ~ 

9l,so/)3 
Date 

1 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Capital Expenditures 100 000. 0 0 G o . 0 
Operating Revenues 518 000, I " ~5341000) ~ ~5501000.) __ ~ (~5841ooo> j5671ooo) 

I 

Guaranteed 0 0 0 0 0 
Revenues 
Connection Fee 0 0 0 0 0 

NET FISCAL 
IMPACT {~4181000,) {~5341000) {~55010001 {~5671000} {~5841ooal 
(Additional 
Revenues) 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
(Cumulative) 0 0 0 0 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes .2l No Reporting Category N/A 
i.\~ \\ 7). ~ '-<lOOb 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Commodity Fees will be approximately $1,420 per day (1,000 x $1.42) or $518,000 per 
year in FY 2014. The County's share for the establishment of the new emergency 
interconnect is estimated to be $100,000 in 2014. The subsequent indexed rate 
increases will increase the commodity revenues for future years. The only increase in 
cost is the variable cost of electricity and chemicals, which is included in the 
Department's budget. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: ---~----a__fVt_._~- ~--· ___ _ 

111. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFM8 Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

,~~,1°/4h 
<ttso f•f:> 

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

2 

0 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Department 
Service Area (SA) and 

Major Facilities 

....... -C 
<l) 

E 
.c 
(_) 

cu 
:::: 
<t: 

Legend 

* Administration 

~ Water Treatment Plant 

~ Reclamation Facility 

>, 

C: 
:::, 
0 
l) 

c=-
"t:I 
= 
"' ::c 

8 Wastewater Reclamation Facility 

B Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Mandatory Reclaimed SA 

Palm Beach County Limits 

P.B.C.W.U.D. Service Area 

e 
NOT TO SCALE 

L-2r Canal 

. • 
' . 

St a te Ro•d 10 

. -~ 

·- -- -- - - -- ------------- ------ ---

Martin County 

/ 

( . 

E Mka&c~.c~ 
%'1, , rv rt:e.c.okr 1ve-o--.-= .. 

\, 

Broward County 



R13-087 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH 
COUNTY AND THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH FOR THE PURCHASE AND SALE OF 

BULK POTABLE WATER 

TIDS SECOND AMENDMENT made and entered into this __ day of ___ _, 2013, by 
and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter 
"County"), and the CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA, a municipality organized under the laws 
of the State of Florida (hereinafter "City"). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, known as the "Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act 
of 1969" authorizes local governments to make the most efficient use of their powers by enabling them 
to cooperate with other localities on a basis of mutual advantage and thereby to provide services and 
facilities that will harmonize geographic, economic, population and other factors influencing the needs 
and development of local communities; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an·Interlocal Agreement for the Purchase and Sale of Bulk 
Potable Water on 12/21/04 (the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement on October 2, 2007 (the "First Amendment"); and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the First Amendment, the City paid to the County $2,910,000.00 
for the reservation of permanent Potable Water capacity; and 

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agi:eement, as amended by the First Amendment, will expire on 
December 31, 2013; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Interlocal Agreement in order to: continue the 
provision of bulk Potable Water by the County to the City subsequent to December 31, 2013; apportion the 
costs of construction of a new point of connection between the parties; and provide for emergency potable 
water service between the parties. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of these premises, the mutual undertakings and 
agreements herein contained and assumed, County and City hereby covenant and agree as follows: 

1. The foregoing statements are true and correct. 

2. The provisions of this Second Amendment shall become effective on January 1, 2014. 

3. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby modified to reflect a new termination date of December 31, 2043. 

4. Section 4 of the Agreement is hereby amended to add the following definition: 

"Points of Connection" - the locations where the County's Potable Water System is 
connected with the City's Potable Water System, as shown in Revised Exhibit "A", which is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein. At each Point of Connection, the County's and the 
City's Potable Water Systems shall include the vault, meters, and related appurtenances 
located on each party's respective side of the Point of Connection, with said water meters 
beir;i.g utilized for the measurement and payment of bulk Potable Water obtained by the City 
and the measurement and payment of Po~able Water provided on an emergency basis 
between the parties. For the Existing Point of Connection located approximately at the 
intersection cf Flavor Pict Road and t.1-ie L\VDD E-3 canal, the point of delineation between 
the County's Potable Water System and the City's Potable Water System shall be the mid­
point between the check valve and 8 inch meter located inside the vault, as shown on as­
built No. 2527, Project No. WUD 95-201, which is kept in the County's records . For the 
Existing Point of Connection located approximately at the intersection of Boynton Beach 
Boulevard and the L WDD E-3 canal, the point of delineation between the County's Potable 
Water System and the City's Potable Water System shall be the mid-point between the 
check valve and 8 inch meter located inside the vault , as shown on plans dated August 2002 
and titled" PBCWUD Water Main Interconnect at West Water Treatment Plant" which is 
kept in the City's records. For the New Point of Com1ection, the point of delineation 
between the County's Potable Water System and the City's Potable Water System shall be 
as identified in the drawings prepared by Kimley-Hom for Project No. WUD 12-548, which 
are kept in the County records. 

1 



5. Section 7 of the Agreement hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

7. Capacity Reservation. City has paid the Capacity Fee for 1 MGD of permanent 
capacity in the County's Potable Water System. County shall provide up to 1 MGD of 
Potable Water to the City for the term of this Agreement, at the Commodity Rate set 
forth in Section 8 below. There is no required minimum take-or-pay for this Agreement, 
nor is the County under any obligation to provide Potable Water over the 1 MGD 
permanent capacity reservation. Beginning on January 1, 2015, and for each calendar 
year thereafter, the County shall calculate the amount of bulk Potable Water delivered to 
the City for the prior calendar year, and a 25% surcharge · shall be added to the 
Commodity Fee for usage exceeding 105% of the Reserved Capacity in any fiscal 
year. The provisions of this surcharge shall not be applied to the emergency provision 
of Potable Water in accordance with Section 13 below. The City may, at any time 
during this Agreement, reserve additional permanent capacity by paying the Capacity 
Fee in effect at that time. 

6. Section 8 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

8. Commodity Fee. The initial Commodity Fee as of January 1, 2014, shall be $1.42 per 
thousand gallons. Beginning on January 1, 2015, and for each calendar year thereafter, the 
Commodity Fee shall be adjusted upward by an amount equal to prior year's (measured 
October to October) Consumer Price Index, all Urban Consumers, Water and Sewerage 
Maintenance, published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics 
("CPI") or some other mutually agreed-upon index if the CPI is discontinued, but in no case 
shall the escalation exceed three percent (3%) annually. 

7. Section 13 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following: 

13.1 Emergency Potable Water Interconnects. In addition to the provision of bulk 
Potable Water, as set forth in Sections 7 and 8 herein, the Points of Connection may be 
utilized for the provision of emergency Potable Water between the parties in accordance 
with the terms of this Section 13. The use of the Points of Connection for emergency 
purposes shall be utilized only in the case of an emergency and shall not be a substitute for 
the sale of bulk Potable Water. 

13.2 Costs of New Point of Connection. The costs of design and construction of the New 
Point of Connection, which is depicted on Revised Exhibit A, shall be equally shared 
between the County and the City. The construction shall include the extension of the 
County's and the City's pipelines to the New Point of Connection, and the meters, vaults, 
and other necessary appurtenances for the connection between the County's Potable Water 
System and the City's Potable Water System. Each party shall own their respective 
facilities up to the New Point of Connection and shall be responsible for operation, 
maintenance, repair and replacement as necessary. 

13.3 The Director of Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department is authorized to act 
on behalf of the County and the Utilities Director of the City of Boynton Beach e 
======-=--=--=-.- is authorized to act on behalf of the City. In case of an emergency, the 
requesting party's representative shall provide written or verbal notice to the supplying 
party's representative setting forth the emergency and the estimated flowage and time of 
use. If said communication is made verbally, same shall be immediately followed by a 
written communication. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 13.3.6, turning off the 
valves shall be handled by the same procedure. No supply of Potable Water shall be 
provided except in the case of an emergency and upon the following terms and conditions to 
be determin.ed bJ' tl1e s1:1:,plying IJa_rty: 

13.3.1 There must be a sufficient surplus of Potable Water available to meet all the 
anticipated needs of the supplying party. 

13.3.2 The supplying party may reasonably limit the amount of Potable Water to be 
supplied. 

13.3.3 The supplying party determines that the provision of Potable Water to the 
receiving party will not impose a danger to the health, safety or welfare of its 
citizens. 

13 .3 .4 The supplying party may reasonably limit the hours or days of supply. 

2 



13.3.5 The supplying party may requite the rece1vmg party to impose use 
restrictions on its customers prescribed by the supplying party. 

13.3.6 With prior written notice to the receiving party the supplying party may 
place a reasonable termination date for the emergency supply period. 

13.4 Charges for metered Potable Water use through the Points of Connection shall be at 
the prevailing commodity rate in effect for non-residential customers at the time of 
furnishing Potable Water, with no capacity or fixed charges. Either rate is subject to change 
based on legal authority of the appropriate governing body. When Potable Water is"utilized, 
the meter or meters shall be read concurrently by the County and City on approximately the 
first of each month. Payment by the user to the supplier for Potable Water shall be in 
accordance with Section 15 herein. 

13.5 County and City expressly acknowledge the right of either party to refuse to provide 
emergency Potable Water service, if the party refusing determines that the provision of such 
service would not be in its best interest or would constitute a danger to the health, safety, 
welfare of its citizens. In the event of such a refusal, the requesting party agrees to waive 
any and all claims of loss or damage against the refusing party. 

8. All other provisions of the Agreement are hereby confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect. 

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 

3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and City have executed or have caused this Second Amendment to 
be duly executed in several counterparts, each of which counterpart shall be consider~d an original 

executed copy of this Second Amendment. 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller 

By: __________ _ 
Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND TO 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:· __________ _ 
County Attorney 

ATTEST: 

B~- ~ 
Cler 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

By: ------------­
Steven L. Abrams, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

By ~.,~,(~;r~ 
Direc'tor of ~r'-tilities 

CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA 

4 



:"" ... '""'·- ,_ --.-: ---

Palm Beach C W · . . . -~unty 
atei Utihhcs 

.Department 
Service Area (SA) . M . · · and l . · 

1 aJor Facilitaes :;"'" . 

Legend 

* A<hninistratlo 
~ - Wa n . t.nf Trn~tmcnt· Pt 

I :::.:_-· 

i::' I 
5 .. 
o I 
(.) I 

ti 
~ I 
:C I 

I 

§I R ant 
i;;;,, eclamation Facility 
1::21 Wast,,• 1 I r;,;.y.1 .,a er Reclamation Facilit I 
E".:'J Wastewater Tr y l eatment Plant 

.,, m Mandatory Reclaimed SA 

P~lm Beaeh County Limits 

P.S-C-W.tl.O. Servic;;~ Ar9a 

# 

i 

- .-., 

_ _ ..,. ___ _ 
,:S - ad&::11 __ .,.a:, 

' ., 

am - • •'" ""'--

···<·-:.-,,:- ,,._ _ _ _ _:_:___·· ~;.;:. 

~~,J\5£0 
Exhibit "A" 

' l 


